Rule 2.47

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

DJ Cavalier Investments Limited 03998766
{Formerly PNC Telecom Services Ltd)

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
7605 of 2007

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full Y¥We (a)
name(s) and Mark Grahame Tallby
address(es) of CBA
admimstrator(s) 39 Castle Street
Leicester
LE1 5WN

From

Neill Charles Money
CBA

39 Castle Street
Leicester

LE1 5WN

To

administrator(s) of the above co?a%attach a progress report for the penod

i \
(b) Insert date (b) 26 Qctober 2007 \ } (b) 3 Apri! 2008
\ .
A
Signed -7 L—: —_ /7
Jg/ptﬁ’ Administrator(s) / '“/V
Dated 3 « X /

Contact Details

You de not have to give any contact
information In the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searcherc ~f t-~

e

osro4:zoos
N COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Mark Grahame Tailby

CBA
39 Castle Street
Leicester
LE1 SWN
0116 262 6804
DX Number BX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Suppied by Turnhey Computer Technology Limted Glasgow, Scotland




Our Ref NM/TR/001280/5
Your Ref

Contact Taz Rashid

Direct Dual 0116 2140 575

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT
Pursuant to Rule 2118 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS
TO THE COURT
TO THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

3 Apnl 2008

Dear Sirs

Insolvency Practitioners

39 Castle Street,

Leicester LE1 SWN

Tel (0116) 262 6804

Fax (0116) 217 1404

E-mail leics@cha-insolvency co uk

www cba-insolvency co uk

DJ CAVALIER INVESTMENTS LIMITED (FORMERLY PNC TELECOM

SERVICES LIMITED) — IN ADMINISTRATION

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

11 We wete appotnted as joint admimstrators of the company on 26 October 2008 The
apphcation for the appomntment of Adminstiators was made by the Chargeholder

12 The Adminstration 1s being handled by the High Court of Justce under refercnce
number 7605 of 2007

13 The trading address of the Company was Cavalino House, Corsley Heath,
Warmunster, BA12 7PL

14 The registered office of the Company was changed to 39 Castle Street, Leicester, [LIE1
5WN for the purpose of the admunstration

15 All acts requued to be done by the joint admunustrators, may be done by either or
both, acting jointly or alone

16 The statutory purpose of the administration was to achieve the following objectuve
* realising property m order to make 2a distnbution to one or mote secured or

preferential creditors
CB Associates imited  Regystered in England No 4161517 Dhrectors

Registered Office 30 Neison Street, teicester LE1 7BA

Offices in Lescester, Coventry, and Northampton

Neill C Money 15 licensed 1o act as an Insolvency Practitoner by the insolvency Practiioners Association

Geoff Robbins s icensed to act as an insclvency Practittoner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Mark G Tailby 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practiioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
Neil R Gibson 15 ficensed to act as an Insolvency Pracutioner by the Assaciation of Chartered Certified Accountants
Suina L Siatham 1s beensed to act as ap Insolvency Practiioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Insoivency Practitioners act as agents only and without persortai liability

Neil C Money MIPA FABRP
Geoff Robbins FCA FABRP
Mark G Tailby FCCA MABRP
Neil R Gibson FCCA MABRP

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners




17

21

31

41

42

51

Foimal notice to move from admunstranon to dissolunon (Form 2 35B) was filed with
the Regisuar of Companues on 3 Apnl 2008 Pusuant to Schedule BI, patagrph
84(6) of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Company will be dissolved within three months
beginning with the date Form 2 35B 1s filed at Companices House

DETAILS OF PROGRESS

As advised previously, at the date of our appomnument, the only assets of the Company
compnsed book debts with a book value toraling £70,000  Following our review of
the asset sale agreement between the Company and Invomo Limuted, which beeame
effecuve prior to out appointment, 1t was apparent that Invomo acquired all the book
debts of the Company  The Joint Administrators wete therefore unable to pursuc
these debts any further Consequenty, there appear to be no reabsable assets available

at this stage

The Joint Admimstrators recewved £945,358 69 from the Bank of Scotand during the
admuustration period m relavon to the debt factoring agreement However, 1t was
apparent that the money was due to Invomo Limited under the asset sale agreement
and consequently, the funds were paid to Invomo Limited immediately

ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
A copy of our final receipts and payments account 1s attached at Appendix |
ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

The jomnt administrators’ rermnuneragon was fixed by the creditors on a ume cost basis
with authorty for the fees to be drawn as and when funds permut, at the joint
administrators’ discretion

Attached, at Appendix 11, 15 a breakdown of owm firms ume costs and disbursements
to date  You would see that a total of 64 hours have been spent at an avetage chaige
out rate of £211 63 per hou, totaling £13,542 50, of which we have been able to
draw £33525 and the temaining balance of out ume costs have been settled by the
Charge Holder Disbursements, as shown, total £738 04, which have been paud in full

OUTCOME OF ADMINISTRATION

As there wete mnsufficient funds avatlable 1o cnable a payment to unsecured creditots,
the admuusuanon has been ended by way of dissoluuon, i accordance with the

proposals




21

22

31

41

42

51

Formal notce to move fiom admimstiation to dissoluton (Form 2 35B) was filed with
the Registrar of Companes on 3 Apul 2008 Pursuant to Schedule Bi, paragraph
84(6) of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Company will be dissolved within three months
beginning with the date Form 2 35B 1s filed at Companies House

DETAILS OF PROGRESS

As advised previously, at the date of out appointment, the only assets of the Company
comprised book debts with a book value totalling £70,000 Following our review of
the asset sale agreement between the Company and Iavomo Limited, which became
effecuve prior to our appointment, 1t was apparent that Invomo acquured all the book
debts of the Company The Jomnt Admunistrators were therefore unable to pursue
these debts any further Consequently, there appear to be no realisable assets available
at this stage

The Jont Admunustrators receved £945,358 69 from the Bank of Scotland duning the
adminsstration period 1n relation to the debt factoring agreement However, 1t was
apparent that the money was due to Invomo Limuted under the asset sale agreement
and consequently, the funds were paid to Invomo Lamited immediately

ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
A copy of our final receipts and payments account 1s attached at Appendus 1
ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION

The joint administiators’ remuncration was fixed by the creditors on a time cost basts
with authorty for the fees to be drawn as and when funds permut, at the joint
admumsuators’ discrenion

Attached, at Appendix I, 1s a breakdown of our firms time costs and disbursements
to date  You would see that a total of 64 hours have been spent at an average charge
out tate of £211 63 per hour, totaling £13,542 50, of which we have been able to
draw £33525 Disbursements, as shown, total £738 04, which have been paid in full

OUTCOME OF ADMINISTRATION
As there were msufficient funds available to cnable a payment to unsceured creditors,

the admunistranon has been ended by way of dissolunon, m accordance with the
proposals




6 ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

61 Pursuant to Paragraph 84(1} of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
admunistiaton ends by way of dissolugon and the joint adminisuators’ appointment
ceases with immediate effece

Yours farchfully
For and on behalf of
DJ Cavalicr Investments Lumured

NeiliMoney and Mark Tailby
Jomt Administrators




Page 1 of |

DJ Cavalier Investments Limited (Formerly PNC Telecom Services Litd)

Joint Admimistrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIP1S

Factored Debts
Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Invomo Limited
Spectfic Bond

Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Company Search
Corporation Tax
Storage Costs

Siatutory Advertising
Bank Charges

VAT Recervable

Balances 1n Hand

(In Admnistration)

To 03 April 2008

Total (£)

945,358 69
243
1.634 94

946 996 06

945,390 45
2000
33525

14 30
1100

326 99
53795

154 79
2100

184 33

946,996 06
000

946,996 06

Y /‘\j’hnl 2008 1638




Case name DJ CAVALIER INVESTMENTS LIMITED

Date of appaintment 2611012007

Officeholders
Neill Money
Mark Tailby

CBA

39 Castle Street
Lewester

LE1 5WN

Type of app

ointment

Court Number

Officeholders charging and disbursement recovery policy
Al staff, mcluding support staff, are charged directly to cases for ime spent on that case Times charged in 10 minute units
The only other payments to CBA will relate to the recovery of actual costs incurred, where there were intbally insufficient

funds to make the payment from the case or, on closure, final disbursements taken in accordance with the Insolvency Fees

Order 1986 (as amended)

On closure, any funds over £1 are paid to the Insclvency Services AGCO

Administration

High Court of Judiice
7605 of 2007

Appendix ||

unt Lesser amounts are treated as bank charges

Summary of hours worked Time Average
Classification of Work | Insolvency |Senior Manager | Administrator| Support Total Cost Hourly
Function Practitiones |Manager Staff Hours £ Rate £/hr
Case progression 1517 267 000 13 33 000 3117 7,857 50 252 09
Statutory 000C 017 000 8 50 283 11 50| 1,827 50 158 91
Realisation of assets 017 000 000 100 000 147 23250 198 72
Creditors 000 033 000 700 033 766] 137500 178 50
Investgations 000 000 000 12 50 000 12 50] 2,25C00 180 Q0
Total hours 15 34 317 000 4233 316 64 00] 1354250} 21160
[Total fees drawn to date £ 335 25]
Outlays reimbursed to CBA
Description £
Statutory Advertising 154 79
Specific Bond 2000
Company Searches 1100
Storage 537 95
Travel 14 30
Total 738 04




